Public Document Pack ‘

52 OXFORDSHIRE
Y COUNTY COUNCIL

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk

Your council tax working for you

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Transport

Thursday, 10 February 2011 at 10.00 am
County Hall, New Road, Oxford

Items for Decision

The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached. Decisions taken
will become effective at the end of the working day on 18 February 2011 unless called in
by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee.

Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council.

These proceedings are open to the public

Qrer S C el -

Peter G. Clark

County Solicitor February 2011
Contact Officer: Graham Warrington

Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail:
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Note: Date of next meeting: 24 March 2011

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible
before the meeting.




2.

Page 2

Items for Decision

Declarations of Interest
Questions from County Councillors

Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the
working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers.

The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting
is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the
meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with
questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this
item will receive a written response.

Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other
councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the
subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of
the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda
circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is available at
that time.

Petitions and Public Address

Highway Safety Inspections Policy

Forward Plan Ref: 2010/209
Contact: Kevin Haines, Highways Asset Manager Tel: (01865) 815687
10.05 am

Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy — Highways & Transport
(CMDT4).

Proposed New Disabled Persons' Parking Place (DPPP) in Hart
Street, Jericho
Forward Plan Ref: 2011/002

Contact: Mike Ruse, Traffic Regulation Officer Tel: (01865) 815978
10.15 am

Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy — Highways & Transport
(CMDTS5).




Agenda ltem 4

Division(s): All

ITEM
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT - 10 FEBRUARY 2011
HIGHWAY SAFETY INSPECTIONS POLICY

Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy

Introduction

1. Oxfordshire County Council has a statutory duty under the Highways Act 1980
to maintain the network in a safe condition. Failure to do so can lead to
accidents, third party claims and other significant liability and reputational
issues.

2. A regime of programmed safety inspections and procedures exists to identify
and respond to potentially hazardous defects so they can be repaired or made
safe in accordance with the hazard they present.

3. A revised policy for Statutory Safety Inspections has now been produced that
aligns with changes to the network hierarchy and new operational processes
(Annex A). The new policy and practice will assist the Council in managing
resources and risk and provide a robust mechanism for claims defence.

Legal framework

4. Section 58 of the Highways Act 1980 expressly gives the highway authority a
special defence in any action against it for damages for non-repair of the
highway. This makes it clear that the highway authority does not have a duty
to make sure there are absolutely no defects in the road. What it must do is
take reasonable care to ensure that the highway is not dangerous.

5. This may be accomplished by adherence to an approved policy for safety

inspections that reflects an appropriate risk management approach to defect
identification and repair.

Revised Policy

Inspection Regime

6. Processes exist to register defects, to categorise them and to instigate
remedial actions, as appropriate. They are identified during routine safety
inspections and may also be identified during the course of other work, or be
reported by the public direct.

$c3r33pms.doc Page 1



10.

11.

For a successful highway claim defence, the County Council must
demonstrate that the frequency and type of inspection is appropriate for the
route, its location and for the traffic that ordinarily uses it. Furthermore, it is
necessary to prove that potentially hazardous defects are identified and
categorised in accordance with current policy and that defects so classified
are attended to and made safe within the timescales specified.

The County Council is responsible for over 4,500 kilometres of carriageway
and a similar length of footway. An exercise has recently been undertaken to
re-categorise these routes according to the type and volume of traffic they
carry and by their relative importance to one another. This exercise has
enabled a modified network hierarchy to be established that informs the
prioritisation of activities such as the frequency of statutory safety inspections
and, potentially, the specification of treatment types. Consequently, the
frequency that individual roads and footways are inspected is governed by the
priority assigned to them in terms of their maintenance category, as shown in
Table 1, Annex A.

The County’s highway network includes many very minor routes that are
essentially no more than farm tracks or access roads serving a small number
of properties (Road Maintenance Categorie
[...]
atrix to determine the level of hazard and the appropriate response time.
The investigatory levels have been set based on officer judgement and with
reference to practice elsewhere.

It should be noted that not all defects have investigatory levels assigned to
them because, by their nature, some defects are difficult to quantify and define
and are best dealt with by reference to the risk matrix only. Similarly, it is not
necessary to assign investigatory levels to non-safety defects.

Response Times

Standard response times are assigned to each category of safety defect that
define the timescales for attending site and making defects safe. In situations
where it is not possible to effect immediate repairs the defects may be isolated
and/or guarded until repairs can be safely undertaken.

The response times are as follows:

Safety Defects
Defect Category Response Time
Category 1A 2 hours
Category 1B 24 hours
Category 2 28 days

By aligning the response times to the relevant categories, the more urgent
work can be prioritised and the less urgent work more efficiently programmed.
Although the response times have been reviewed, there is no justification for
changing them. Consequently, the proposed response times do not differ from
those in the current policy.

During exceptional circumstances, such as prolonged or intense periods of
severe weather, it may not be possible to carry out safety inspections or to
respond within the specified timescales. In these exceptional situations, the
normal levels of service may be temporarily suspended, but only with the
Deputy Director - Highways and Transport's prior written approval. Where
warranted, this action will reinforce the County’s claims defence.

Financial and Staff Implications

Guidance documents and work processes are being developed alongside the
Safety Inspections Policy to support the consistent identification of defects and
efficient operational procedures. Together, the Safety Inspection Policy and
associated procedures will help provide a more resilient S58 claims defence.
The cost of all highway claims to the Council last year was in excess of £700k,
the majority being pothole and surface condition related claims. The number of

Page 3



19.

20.

similar claims this year has already increased by approximately 130%
following last years’ severe winter and will increase further following the most
recent cold spell.

Driven inspections require a two person team. One to drive the vehicle and the
other to identify and record defects. This conflicts with current Oxfordshire
County Council practice where inspectors are unaccompanied on all routes
other than high-speed roads. Consequently, it will be necessary to provide
dedicated drivers or other staff to team up with Inspectors for driven
inspections. This issue is already being addressed.

RECOMMENDATION
The Cabinet Member for Transport is RECOMMENDED to:

(@) approve the Highway Safety Inspections Policy as set out in
Annex A to this report;

(b) approve the Highway Defect Investigatory Levels as set out in
Annex B to this report;

(c) to authorise the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy -
Highways and Transport to issue a written instruction to
temporarily suspend service standards as set out in the Highway
Safety Inspections Policy during or as a result of exceptional
adverse weather conditions or other exceptional disruptive events.

STEVE HOWELL
Deputy Director of Environment & Economy
Highways & Transport

Background papers: Nil
Contact Officer: Kevin Haines, Highways Asset Manager

Tel 01865 815687

February 2011

Page 4



Oxfordshire County Council ANNEX A

Policy for Highway Safety Inspections February 2011
DRAFT FOR APPROVAL

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

ANNEX A

Policy for
Highway Safety Inspections

Document Ref:
Issue: 0

Date: 01/02/2011 Fi?@ge 15



Oxfordshire County Council ANNEX A

Policy for Highway Safety Inspections February 2011
DRAFT FOR APPROVAL

Policy Statement

Introduction
This document sets 
[...]
trike

SAFETY DEFECT

E

DEALT WITH AS
INCIDENT

Structures

Bridge under,
Bridge over,
Subway,
Embankment /
Cutting, Retaining
Wall

Damaged parapet

DEALT WITH AS
INCIDENT

INVESTIGATORY

LEVEL

RISK ASSESSED

Structures

Bridge under,
Bridge over,
Subway,
Embankment /
Cutting, Retaining
Wall

Abutment settlement]

RISK ASSESSED

Structures

Bridge under,
Bridge over,
Subway,
Embankment /
Cutting, Retaining
Wall

Expansion Joint
failure

RISK ASSESSED

Structures

Bridge under,
Bridge over,
Subway,
Embankment /
Cutting, Retaining
Wall

Crack

DEALT WITH AS
INCIDENT

RISK ASSESSED

Structures

Bridge under,
Bridge over,
Subway,
Embankment /
Cutting

slip

DEALT WITH AS
INCIDENT

RISK ASSESSED

Structures

Bridge under,
Bridge over,
Subway,
Embankment /
Cutting, Retaining
Wall

Bulge

DEALT WITH AS
INCIDENT

RISK ASSESSED

HEEERE

Activity Code

Inventory Item

RISK ASSESSED

SAFETY DEFECT

Pegeq6

INVESTIGATORY

LEVEL

Signs non-illuminated sign, Faded Sign _ RISK ASSESSED
markerpost

Signs non-illuminated sign, Missing Sign _ RISK ASSESSED
markerpost
markerpost

Signs non-illuminated sign, Damaged Sign _ RISK ASSESSED
markerpost

Signs non-illuminated sign, Obscured Sign _ RISK ASSESSED
markerpost

Signs non-illuminated sign, Accident Damage _ RISK ASSESSED
markerpost

Signs non-illuminated sign, Misaligned _ RISK ASSESSED
markerpost

Signs non-illuminated sign. | ;2 thorized Sign _ RISK ASSESSED
markerpost

Signs non-illuminated sign, $|gn Fac?. RISK ASSESSED
markerpost Dirty/Graffiti




Agenda ltem 5

Division(s): West Central Oxford

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT- 10 FEBRUARY 2011

PROPOSED NEW DISABLED PERSONS’ PARKING PLACE (DPPP)
IN HART STREET, JERICHO

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy
Highways & Transport

Introduction

1. This report considers a response to the proposed DPPP at the end of an
existing permit holders parking bay in Hart Street.

Background

2. In November 2009, a request was received from the Oxfordshire Chinese
Community
[...]
ed to park in it.
Where parking is congested, disabled residents and those assisting them are
disadvantaged more. Although OCC is not always advised when a DPPP is
no longer required, the use of existing DPPPs are reviewed and, when no
longer required, it is County Council policy to remove them (following statutory
consultation).

Since receiving and responding to this comment a separate consultation has
established that an existing DPPP in a different part of Hart Street is no longer
required and this will be removed. This space will revert to permit holder
parking.

How the Project supports LTP2 Objectives

The introduction of a new DPPP will help in delivering accessibility by
enabling the family of the disabled person to park near to their home thus
allowing the person access to a wider range of services.

Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue)

The cost of the works is estimated to be approximately £350 (including
advertising) and will be met from the existing revenue budget provided for
this.

RECOMMENDATION

The Cabinet Member for Transport is RECOMMENDED to authorise a
variation to the Oxfordshire County Council (Disabled Persons’ Parking
Places - Oxford) Order 2010, to provide a new DPPP in Hart Street as
shown on the plan annexed to this report.

STEVE HOWELL
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy
Highways & Transport

Background papers: Consultation documentation
Contact Officer: Mike Ruse, Tel 01865 815978
February 2011

Page 18



61 abed

CMDTS

452» OXFORDSHIRE
@ COUNTY COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT & Economy

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk

& Cromn copyright. Al fights reseraed
Cfordshire County Councll
Licence No. 100023343 2008

Proposed DPPP at Hart Street, Jericho

oA 1:300
DATE 20/01/2010
DRAWING No.

DRAWN BY

ANNEX 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



	Agenda
	4 Highway Safety Inspections Policy
	CMDT_FEB1011R04.doc

	5 Proposed New Disabled Persons' Parking Place (DPPP) in Hart Street, Jericho



Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 10 February 2011 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 10.30 am. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Rodney Rose – in the Chair 
  
Other Members in 
Attendance: 

Councillor Roy Darke (Item 2) 
Councillor John sanders (Item 2) 
Councillor Altaf-Khan (Item 2) 
Councillor David Turner (Item 4) 
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  G. Warrington (Law & Governance); S. Howell and K. 
Haines (Environment & Economy) 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
4/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Agenda Item. ) 
 
Councillor David Turner declared a personal interest in Item 4 the item to 
which he had requested to speak insofar as he had submitted a claim to the 
County Council regarding damage to a vehicle. 
 

5/11 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 2) 
 
Councillor Roy Darke 
 

“Can the Cabinet Member for Transport confirm that S106 funding (from 
Rectory Homes development) is still available for needed road safety 
measures in Jack Straw's Lane?" 

Councillor Rodney Rose replied  

“We currently hold £74,986 of S106 funds, from two separate developments 
in Jack Straw’s Lane. However neither of the developers concerned is 
Rectory Homes. The S106 agreements state that the monies must be used 
on traffic calming measures in Jack Straw’s Lane or any alternatives which 



CA - page 2 
 

achieve similar benefits. Officers have investigated the feasibility of traffic 
calming measures and are now looking at other improvements in Jack 
Straw’s Lane which achieve similar benefits. Residents will be consulted in 
due course.” 

Supplementary question from Councillor Roy Darke 

“As local residents had identified simple measures to relieve problems would 
the Cabinet Member for Transport consider those as part of the investigation 
into improvements in Jack Straw’s Lane?” 

Councillor Rose replied 

“I haven’t yet seen all options but if residents were proposing something then 
those would be looked at.” 

Councillor John Sanders 

"In the light of the draconian cuts that the County Council’s Cabinet says it is 
compelled to impose on libraries, youth centres and older people, why does 
the Cabinet Member for Transport not offer to postpone major road works 
like the Cogges Link and the resurfacing of Iffley Road for three or four years 
until, according to the Government, the financial crisis will have been 
resolved and, presumably, Oxfordshire will then be able to afford such 
projects and in the meanwhile be able to maintain essential services? " 

Councillor Rodney Rose replied  

“The County Council’s Cabinet is enforcing cuts necessitated by the Labour 
Government’s ineptitude at controlling the country’s finances in recent years, 
as highlighted in Treasury Reports since 2001. 

The Cabinet takes the view that a suitable road infrastructure is also an 
essential service in Oxfordshire, but actual spending will be decided at the 
Council next week.” 

Supplementary question from Councillor Sanders 

“Is the Cabinet Member for Transport suggesting that roads take priority over 
libraries, youth centres and care for the elderly?” 

Councillor Rose replied 

“I am surprised to hear a member for a City Division suggesting that 
resurfacing work of a major route into the City be postponed particularly as 
the Iffley Road was in need of repair.  Decisions regarding spending issues 
would be taken at the County Council’s budget meeting on 15 February 2011 
and not at this meeting.”  

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan 

“As you know Cllr Rodney Rose, the Highfield Residents Association 
(Headington Oxford) has worked closely with County officers and members 
for the past four years to deliver a traffic management scheme for Highfield. 



CA - page 3 
 

In doing so the residents have acted entirely in accordance with the aims of 
the Big Society as embraced by the Council. Despite the Council’s stated 
commitment to the scheme the scheme budget was halved in December 
2010 without prior discussion or consultation with residents. Will the Cabinet 
Member for Transport and officers meet representatives of Highfield 
residents and their local councillors and MP to explain and discuss the 
funding arrangements for this essential community scheme?” 

Councillor Rodney Rose replied  

“The Section 106 funding for Highfield is not restricted and can be spent on 
other strategic transport aims in the city that are deemed appropriate. Given 
that the capital budget for transport schemes has been very significantly 
reduced, we have had to carefully consider how we prioritise ‘flexible’ 
developer funds. For this reason the scheme budget has been halved. As a 
result, and from the results of informal consultation conducted in May 2010, 
the most popular parts of the scheme were retained. The elements that have 
been retained also reflect the areas where most accidents have been 
reported, i.e. the side road junctions.  

Interestingly, we had more than 250 responses to the first consultation 
exercise and only 30 responses from residents in the most recent 
consultation in December 2010/January 2011. Every household (more than 
700) affected by the scheme received a consultation letter so the assumption 
is that many people were happy with the proposals so did not feel the need 
to respond. “ 

“Bearing this in mind, I do not feel it is necessary to meet representatives of 
Highfield residents. However, if they so wish they can make representations 
to me at my Cabinet Member for Transport Delegated Decisions meeting on 
24 March when these issues are scheduled to be considered.” 

 
Supplementary question from Councillor Altaf Khan 
 
The residents will inevitably be disappointed that funding has been halved. 
Will the Cabinet Member for Transport reconsider the request from the 
Highfield Residents association and meet with them to take this forward? 
 
Councillor Rose replied 
 
“Given the reductions we face as a County Council S106 funding needs to be 
carefully prioritised.  Proposals for the Highfiield area are scheduled to come 
to me for decision on 24 March and I will not meet with residents before then 
to avoid any risk of fettering my discretion to take a decision at that time.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CA - page 4 
 

6/11 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 3) 
 

Speaker 
 

Item 

Councillor David Turner  
(Shadow Cabinet) 

4. Highway Safety Inspections Policy 

 
 

7/11 HIGHWAY SAFETY INSPECTIONS POLICY  
(Agenda Item. 4) 
 
The Cabinet Member considered a revised policy for Statutory Safety 
Inspections noting the following amendments to the report: 
 
Paragraph 16 to read “By aligning the response times to the relevant 
categories, the more urgent work can be prioritised and the less urgent work 
more efficiently programmed.  Although the response times have been 
reviewed, there is no justification for changing them other than to withdraw 
the 7 day response to facilitate more effective works programming. It is the 
aim to implement all these policy changes from April 2011.” 
 
Paragraph 18, line 5 amend “in excess of £700K” to read “approximately 
£70K”. 
 
Councillor Turner: 
 
- asked whether the cost of highway repairs against costs arising from 

claims had been analysed; 
- asked whether consideration had been given to reducing the 3 month 

inspection period for some routes to 2 and whether or not the costs of 
such a reduction had been compared against the costs of claims.  He 
submitted that although there might well be a negative cost implication 
a 2 month period would be more acceptable to the general public than 
3; 

- considered that the modified network hierarchy discriminated against 
rural roads even though the inconvenience from damage to a vehicle 
was the same; 

- asked for clarification regarding responsibility for inspection and 
maintenance of roadside gulleys.  

 
Officers confirmed that some analyses had been carried out. However, 
inspection periods had been set in order to provide a robust claims policy by 
demonstrating that the frequency and type of inspection was appropriate to 
the route.  Available resources had to be allocated in order to best meet the 
risk aspect. Roads would be inspected at the appropriate frequencies using 
this process, and defects reported by officers and other road users during 
intervening periods would also be investigated and acted on appropriately.  
The Council was responsible for inspecting, emptying and maintaining 
roadside gulleys on the county highway network.  The Council could also 



CA - page 5 
 

take action where highway drainage or flooding issues were caused by water 
from private land. 
 
Councillor Rose stated that the County Council needed to provide a safe 
highway network supported by a robust claims policy but needed to be 
realistic in how it allocated its resources.  He welcomed greater public 
participation in bringing potential problems to light. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation 
before him, the representations made to him and the further considerations 
set out above the Cabinet Member for Transport confirmed his decision as 
follows: 
 
(a) approve the Highway Safety Inspections Policy as set out in Annex 

A to the report CMDT4; 
 
(b) approve the Highway Defect Investigatory Levels as set out in 

Annex B to the report CMDT4; 
 
(c) to authorise the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy - 

Highways and Transport in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Transport to issue a written instruction to temporarily suspend 
service standards as set out in the Highway Safety Inspections 
Policy during or as a result of exceptional adverse weather 
conditions or other exceptional disruptive events.  

 
 

8/11 PROPOSED NEW DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING PLACE (DPPP) 
IN HART STREET, JERICHO  
(Agenda Item. 5) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered a proposal to install a new 
disabled persons’ parking place in Hart Street, Jericho. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation 
before him the Cabinet Member for Transport authorised a variation to the 
Oxfordshire County Council (Disabled Persons’ Parking Places - Oxford) 
Order 2010, to provide a new DPPP in Hart Street as shown on the plan 
annexed to the report CMDT5.  
 
 
 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2009 


